MOUNT JOY TOWNSHIP

e Lancaster County, Pennsylvania ¢

RECEWNED
8853 Elizabethtown Road, Elizabethtown, PA 17022
717.367.8917 » 717.367.9208 fax JAN -3 2025
www.mtjoytwp.org
MOUNT JOY TOWNSHIP
Tax Parcel # /40 6548 7- 0 - co00 M.J.T.P.C. File No. A5 -01 - ) AN

SUBDIVISION-LAND DEVELOPMENT WAIVER REQUEST FORM

TO: MJT Planning Commission

Applicant:-T.S [ auwD 1[C Property Owner: el)/ sl //r/
Address: -~ oaa/ Address:@ <0 Bb){ 5 MT/JET/VA //4_

Phone #:g-‘;l';;?e-}ﬁc",f}ﬂ} .ps‘/ao Phone #: ?/7 C_?/ 7-S /00 /25
E-mail:}) / f[{)?é( / @ A—QL. Comt E-mail: ﬁzZLL. E?ﬁs 7 e f_oé Cpun

Location of Project:

HEF HeRskey e 5/ 12480 bhen A 7922

Descriptiqn of Project: ) . _
}?Seéw'/aﬂ‘né Gus-5fkon wilh Gonvenience
r€ . [ Buidding ABSES 4. 2 Guc Lampy 36XL6 )
_ \J - F

I hereby request a waiver of having to prepare. submit and gain approval of a subdivision/land
development plan, pursuant to the provisions contained in/at Chapter 119, Article I1I of the Code
of Ordinances of the Township of Mount Joy, i.e. the Mount Joy Township Subdivision and
Land Development Ordinance, as amended.

By virtue of my signature upon this form, I hereby acknowledge and agree to reimburse Mount
Joy Township for the actual engineering and legal costs, including any inspection costs, incurred

by the Townjilkfor the reyjew of this waiver request/project.

g Bl-05-25
Signature h w Date

ra

Rev.01-2014
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ARCHITECT
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g DRYWELL CALCULATIONS DRYWELL CALCULATIONS
(3500 PSI CONC. MIX - MIN.) z - ARCH ITECT -
/- RADIUS F{XVXELDVE?!?FJV?“EES” : NEW STORE ROOF AREA NEW GAS FILL CANOPY ROOF AREA
3/m - . . m
- ASPRALT \,>~\,« , Lo ICENTEREDINSAD — AS IMPERVIOUS SERFACE: AS IMPERVIOUS SERFACE: ghitzemannarchitect.com
AT }‘\ e N 2888 S.F. = TOTAL IMPERVIOUS ROOF AREA 2376 S.F. = TOTAL IMPERVIOUS ROOF AREA
A R \\ GARY HITZEMANN

R R R IRIRRe o N e e . . . MEREJTIIEN 23 SCENIC MOUNTAIN ROAD

SR TR P 5|V COMPACTED SAD EVERY 1 SF OF IMPERVIOUS SURFACE. EVERY 1 SF OF IMPERVIOUS SURFACE. NEWRINGGOLD, PA. 17960

P e e e o & .

L e el (2)#4 REBAR RODS 2888 S.F. x .2 C.F. = 577.6 CU. FT. DRYWELL STORAGE AREA NEEDED 2376 S.F. x .2 C.F. = 475.2 CU. FT. DRYWELL STORAGE AREA NEEDED g;';-iI(_57}$it>z‘;‘:§;?]i°@6verizon "
g‘;@gggf\w}j / Al @/ B 0P & BOTTOM (.2 C.F. REQUIRED FOR EVERY 1 SF OF IMPERVIOUS AREA..) (.2 C.F. REQUIRED FOR EVERY 1 SF OF IMPERVIOUS AREA.) 9 '
COURSE Ned OF POURED CURB

6" STONE BASE -, 3805 PSI CONG. MIX 577.6 CU. FT. DIV. BY .40 STORAGE AREA IN STONE DRYWELL = 1444 CF 475.2 CU. FT. DIV. BY .40 STORAGE AREA IN STONE DRYWELL = 1188 CF
— X [ MiNiMUM) (STONE HAS 40% VOID RATIO FOR STORAGE CALCS) (STONE HAS 40% VOID RATIO FOR STORAGE CALCS)
6" 1444 SF STONE DRYWELL REQUIRED. 1188 SF STONE DRYWELL REQUIRED.

CURB & SIDEWALK (@ BUILDING DETAIL DRYWELL SIZE: 10' WIDE x 4' DEEP x 37' LONG = 1480 CF DRYWELL SIZE: 10' WIDE x 4' DEEP x 30' LONG = 1200 CF
SCALE: 1" = 1-0" m REQUIRED: 1444 CF REQUIRED: 1188 CF

SUPPLIED: 1480 CF SUPPLIED: 1200 CF

9
$0000005
25

it

W

o 8.
& ,.g{‘

\‘\\
\\’L\)

)
&
o

10/10/2024

=
| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN, SPECIFICATION,
OR REPORT WAS PREPARED BY ME OR UNDER MY
DIRECT SUPERVISION AND THAT | AM A DULY

1" ASPHALT REGISTERED ARCHITECT UNDER THE LAWS OF
WEARING % ~ —_— THE STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA.
HOTIRONEDCE SURFACE . - - BECKER'S BLUEPRINT SERVICE
| SCOTT G. BECKER

114 Sweet Arrow Lake Road
(S I WP I WP R W R WISl B WP WS WP I WP I Pine Grove, PA. 17963
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i . CUSTOM HOME & LIGHT COMMERCIAL
P LL ; DRAFTING & DESIGN SERVICE

ASPHALT DETAIL I =T L s 1000y 4. BUILDING DESIGNER
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SITE PLAN

SCALE: 1" =20 Date: 12/08/2023

Scale: 1"=20-0"

PLOT DATE:

PLOT TIME:

PLAN APPROVAL TO BUILD

CONTRACTORS SIGNATURE: DATE:
OWNERS SIGNATURE: DATE:
DATE:

Project File & Drawing Name:Grewal - TS Land Gas Station - 08a OF B SHEETS




. . 1109.5 Drinking fountains. Where drinking fountains are provided on an exterior site, on a floor or within a "
Spout outlets of wheelchair accessible s : o - - 42" HIGH KNEEWALL TAG DESCRIPTION
e . A secured area, the drinking fountains shall be provided in accordance with Sections 1109.5.1 and 1109.5.2.
drinking fountains shall be 36 inches 9 P 4,/—{""/ 1x6 WOOD CAP GARY HITZEMANN
(915 mm) maximum above the floor. | 1109.5.1 Minimum_number. No fewer than two drinking fountains shall be provided. One drinking fountain 4" MAXIMUM PROJECTION | FLOOR MOUNTED ADA ELONGATED TOILET (17" to 19" A.F.F.) - ARCHITECT -
HC SPOUT Spout outlets of drinking fountains for shall comply with the requirements for people who use a wheel chair and one drinking fountain shall OF WATER FOUNTAIN FRONT
HEIGHT standing persons shall be 38 inches comply with the requirements for standing persons. PAST END OF WALL THAT ARE WALL MOUNTED TOILET PAPER ROLL DISPENSER
o Handicapped (965 mm) minimum and 43 inches J Exception: A single drinking fountain that complies with the requirements for people who use a wheelchair Iﬁggﬁfri?NAT BOTH ENDS OF — " ghitzemannarchitect com
=1 | (1090 mm) maximum above the floor. and standing persons shall be permitted to be substituted for two separate drinking fountains. 5 = GRAB BAR 18" (VERTICAL) .
Drinking fountains primarily for children's = 2
: ; v ﬂ 1109.5.2 More than the minimum number. Where more than the minimum number of drinking fountains = | T GRAB BAR 36"
USQ shall be permitted Where the spout is 48" x 30" CLEAR specified in Section 1109.5.1 are provided, 50 percent of the total number of drinking fountains provided § (E 5 GARY HITZEMANN
30 inches (760 mm) maximum above the FLOOR SPACE shall comply with the requirements for persons who use a wheelchair and 50 percent of the total number of & - e GRAB BAR 42" 23 SCENIC MOUNTAIN ROAD
floor. CENTERED AT drinking fountains provided shall comply with the requirements for standing persons. o :=LOOR @ NEW RINGGOLD. PA. 17960
EACH FOUNTAIN. T
8"MIN CHFOU Exception: Where 50 percent of the drinking fountains yields a fraction, 50 percent shall be permitted to be | _~EXISTING FLOOR . SPACE 30" x 48" ADA WALL HUNG LAVATORY (Top @ 34" Max. A.F. F.)
DRINKING FOUNTAIN rounded up or down, provided that the total number of drinking fountains complying with this section equals .
DRINKING FOUNTAIN DRINKING FOUNTAIN DRINKING FOUNTAIN 100 percent of the drinking fountains. | WALL MOUNTED SOAP DISPENSER Cell: (570) 449-0206

TOP VIEW FRONT ELEVATION SIDE ELEVATION
DUEL FOUNTAIN SPOUT HEIGHT - DUEL FOUNTAIN CLEARANCE UNDER FOUNTAIN HC = HANDICAPPED

DRINKING FOUNTAIN - (WATER COOLER)

email: ghitzemann@verizon.net

WALL MOUNTED ADATILT MIRROR

WALL MOUNTED HAND DRYER

WATER CLOSET (TOILET) CLEAR FLOOR SPACE
60" MIN. WIDE x 59" DEEP

TURN-AROUND CLEAR FLOOR SPACE 5'-0" DIAMETER

WALL HUNG LAVATORY CLEAR FLOOR SPACE
30" WIDE x 48" DEEP

WALL MOUNTED ADA URINAL (17" to 19" A.F.F.)

WATER FOUNTAIN FRONT ELEVATION DETAIL

SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"
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COOLER EVAPORATOR 2
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I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN, SPECIFICATION,
OR REPORT WAS PREPARED BY ME OR UNDER MY
DIRECT SUPERVISION AND THAT | AM A DULY
REGISTERED ARCHITECT UNDER THE LAWS OF
THE STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA.

BECKER'S BLUEPRINT SERVICE

SCOTT G. BECKER
114 Sweet Arrow Lake Road
Pine Grove, PA. 17963
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CUSTOM HOME & LIGHT COMMERCIAL
DRAFTING & DESIGN SERVICE

BUILDING DESIGNER
C.A.D.D. OPERATOR

Phone: (570)-345-8762 Fax: (570)-345-6196

EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT
SYMBOLS

< EMERGENCY LIGHTING

Emergency Lighting to have Battery Backup.
Battery must be charged at all times.

CONDI-
MENTS

WATE

]
(105 ]

iVATER & DRAIN LINES INSTALLED

\/J
|

1 1
AT COUNTER LOCATIONS FOR | |
DRINK DISPENSING MACHINES. ! !
| VERIFY LOCATIONS w/ OWNER. . |
1 1

FREEZER

8-1"x 74"

109

BEVERAGE DISPLAY SODA COOLER
265" x 7-4"

108

COFFEE
MAKERS

FROST FREE
HOSE BIBB
|-|+B.

S
o

2100

_____________

WATER

CREAM

INSULATED —
OOLER DOOR
1

INSULATED —

COOLER DOOR
[ 7710

INSULATED

COOLER DOOR

, . BEVERAGES
Goe]| | 16-10" x 80"

107

EMERGENCY OUTSIDE LIGHTING

Lighting on remote to turn on automatically
when the sun goes down, and to turn off
automatically when the sun comes up.
Also connected to battery backup for any
power outage.

EXIT SIGN

Al exits shall be marked by a readily visible sign. Access
to exits shall be marked by readily visible signs indicating

I 30" — the direction of travel.
I o Every exit sign shall have "EXIT" printed in plainly legible
= | letters not less than 6 inches high with the principal strokes
I

A CLEAR SPACE 30" WIDE x 36" DEEP,
x 66" HIGH SHALL BE PROVIDED
IN FRONT OF EACH PANEL.

EXTERIOR DAWN %

320 AMP ELECTRICAL SERVICE
2-200 AMP ELECTRIC SERVICE
PANELS (LOCATION MAY CHANGE)

B S [ ASPUVPELEC
.
m
03“3/|

TO DUSK LIGHT
WALL PACK

FROZEN || FROZEN || ICE PEPS| ENERGY || ENERGY
FOOD || FOOD || CREAM PEPSI || PEPSI Il COKE ) COKE || 'brinks || DRinks || TEA || WATER | MILK

CONDI-
MENTS

EXTERIOR DAWN
TO DUSK LIGHT
WALL PACK

LITTLE DEBBIES

SPAN ABOVE
ROOF TRUSSES
@ 24" OIC
SPAN ABOVE
ROOF TRUSSES
@ 24" OIC
WATER

HAND SINK w/
SOAP & PAPER
TOWEL DISP

3!_0“

TOP OF WINDOW
AT 6'-8" ABOVE FLOOR
[+]
WATER

CONC. PAD

FIRE W W = OFFICE of the letters not less than 3/4 inch wide
EXTINGUISHER = )'1" X 6'-7" 3‘0 = doorways shall have a minimum clear opening of 32 inches.

o All doors must swing outward and have panic hardware

& nic harda
o - — At the front entry the floor must be level with the outside
\V

SALTY SALTY SALTY SALTY

1 = 91" x 6-7"

WATER

TABLE

7
48" HIGH
KNEEWALL

COOKIE/SWEET | COOKIE/SWEET COOKIE/SWEET | COOKIE/SWEET

POP DISPLAY

CH CAKES

SM CHIPS
SM CHIPS

sidewalk so it is wheelchair accessible.
EMERGENCY LIGHTING WAS SHOWN ON PLAN. CONTRACTOR
WILL USE LICENSED ELECTRICIAN TO INSTALL ACCORDING
TO LOCAL AND STATE CODES. LOCATIONS OF FIXTURES WERE
SHOWN AS GUIDE , BUT ITEMS CAN BE RELOCATED AS LONG
\ AS THEY COMPLY WITH ALL CODES.

s, G
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T RETAIL AREA
449" x 28'-8"

TORAGE/MECH
9-1"x 368"
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38'-0"
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TABLE
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SPAN ABOVE
ROOF TRUSSES
@ 24" OIC

POP DISPLAY

FIRE EXTINGUISHERS
-\ —= CLASS B & C RATED FIRE EXTINGUISHER

! ¢ (Re

OMEN'S @
— ESTROOM =" ey
WALL H . -5 x-1 ,

/
’

NUTRITION BREAKFAST LG CHIPS LG CHIPS

34" COUNTER HEIGHT

AIR HANDLER

4" MAXIMUM PROJECTION
OF WATER FOUNTAIN PAS

END OF WALL.

HOSTESS

SM CHIPS
SM CHIPS

WATER

CANDY CANDY GROCERY GROCERY

»
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N
olP
9]

Minimum Class Rating 10B : C

/@ —= CLASSA, B & C RATED FIRE EXTINGUISHER
Minimum Class Rating 2A:10B: C

M

= I
i] )

\
-
E :
LOTTEFﬂ ECTRIC 50 GAL
MACHINE ATER HEATER

M M Q LO]TEE] E _ —E‘ =< :
‘MACHII\E P o
RESTROOM
75" x 81" &,
0 O

1
S| c C '
PENNA PENNA FRE - < L
CELL SUN LgH\EEY LOTTERY LOTTERY PEPSI EXTINGUISHER < @ \Q}\ L
I

Class A: Fires involving ordinary combustible materials.

E-CIG

Class B: Fires involving flamable or combustible liquids.

D o

= .

THEATER/LARGE GUM & LARGE CANDY BARS

PEG CANDY PEG CANDY BREAD PPCL

Class C: Fires involving energized electrical equipment.

TABLE

SHELVING ON WALL <42.. HIGH KNEEWALL SHELVING ON WALL

CIGAR
DISPLAY | DISPLAY

Fire extinguishers shall be inspected and maintained

according to current codes.

Where fire extinguishers are installed in a closet or
PGEXK'SES'?_EEQ recessed in a wall or otherwise obscured from view,
ANY DIRECTION there shall be provided adjacent there to a constant

+ blue light of not less than 25 watt capacity.

Fire extinguishers shall be mounted in a fashion to

provide quick and easy access at all times.

Maximum height to top of extinguisher.

40 pounds and under --- 5- 0"

over 40 pounds ------- 3'- 6"

I SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS TO BE
INSTALLED PER IBC & NEC CURRENT CODES

SMOKE & HEAT DETECTOR

Alarms must be battery and electrical on
a 110 volt circuit. Each to be placed on ceiling
at designated areas as per print.

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR

Alarms must be battery and electrical on
a 110 volt circuit. Each to be placed on ceiling
at designated areas as per print.

SIDEWALK & ROOF OVERHANG '
] .y SIDEWALK & ROOF OVERHA TN s SECURITY SYSTEM PANEL

N — SECTION CREATE 50" O/H FROM FINISH SECTION \
EXTERIOR MATERIALS \8/ N ELECTRIC PANEL BOXES

H.B.C. GEN. MERCH AUTO AUTO

1+ CASHREGISTER
HERSHEY
POP DISPLAY

MT SNACKS

TAKE HOME

PARKING AREA
MAX. 2% SLOPE
ANY DIRECTION

-1-

@ 24" OIC
COUNTER
SECTION

EXTERIOR DAWN
TO DUSK LIGHT
SNUFF
DISPLAY
AT CHECKOUT AREA

WALL PACK
@ 24" O/C

34" MAX. COUNTER HEIGHT

EXTERIOR DAWN
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WALL PACK
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| 15-0"x 50" 12-0"x 50"

I HEADER: LVL BEAM HEADER: LVL BEAM
LVL SIZE: 7" x 94" LVL SIZE: 7" x 9%4"
(3100 Fb - 2.0 E - LVL) (3100 Fb - 2.0 E - LVL) (3100 Fb - 2.0 E - LVL)

MAX. 2% SLOPE MAX. 2% SLOPE
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D

SIDEWALK MAX. 2% SLOPE 8'-0" ABOVE STORE - [8'-0"ABOVE STORE ALK
ADA RI\MP TOP OF WINDOW ANY DIRECTION INSTALL RECESSED LIGHTS IN FLR. or 4'-1" DOWN FLR. or 4'-1" DOWN INSTALL RECESSED LIGHTS IN ADA RAMP
1" PER FOOT > 8-0" ABOVE STORE ROOF SOFFIT ABOVE SIDEWALK FROM TOP PLATE FROM TOP PLATE ROOF SOFFIT ABOVE SIDEWALK < 1" PER FOOT >
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] 6" CURB 6" CURB 6" CURB
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CONTRACTOR TO BE LICENSED AT HIS PROFESSION.
CONTRACTOR TO USE THIS PLAN AS GUIDE USED BY
THE DESIGNER, BUT ALL WORK MUST COMPLY TO
CURRENT BUILDING CODES. ALL WORK MUST PASS
LOCAL, STATE, AND FEDERAL CODES. THIS PLAN
SHOULD NOT BE USED AS THE SOLE PLAN FOR

WORK IN THE FIELD. CONTRACTOR SHOULD HAVE 28 8 =23 =@8
KNOWLEDGE IN HIS OR HER PROFESSION, AND SHALL
COMPLY TO ALL CODES IN HIS OR HER PROFESSION.
WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN A PROFESSIONAL
MANNER.

JoB NAME & ADDRESS

= || TS Land Gas Station

ATTN: Mr. Kevin Grewal

P.O. Box 33
Mt. Aetna, PA 19544

Cell Phone #: (717) 917-5100
E-mail: nitrogas1@aol.com

467 Hershey Road

N'-&"

SF TOTAL - YEAR - PLAN or REVISION #

NOTE: ALL DRAWINGS AND WRITTEN MATERIALS APPEARING HEREIN CONSTITUTE ORIGINAL
PUMP 1 2% Grade 2% Grade AND UNPUBLISHED WORK OF GARY HITZEMANN ARCHITECT & BECKER'S BLUEPRINT
& DRAFTING SERVICE. REPRODUCTION OF THE DRAWING FOR THE PURPOSE OF

1.19 Deg. 1.19 Deg. COPYING THIS WORK, OR REVISING SAID DRAWING SHALL, IN NO CIRCUMSTANCE,

3'-0"

12 12 BE APPROVED. VIOLATION OF THIS RESTRICTION SHALL BE CONSIDERED A VIOLATION D .
vi.C— A OF BOTH THE PROFESSIONAL CODE OF ETHICS, AND A THEFT OF COMPANY ASSETS, ate:
BOTH OF WHICH SHALL BE PROSECUTED TO THE FULLEST EXTENT OF CURRENT STATUS.

11/29/2023

X NO PART OF THIS DOCUMENT MAY BE REPRODUCED OR TRANSMITTED IN ANY FORM Scale: 1/4"=1-0"
=X OR BY ANY MEANS, ELECTRONIC, MECHANICAL, PHOTOCOPYING, RECORDING, OR
0-0" L OTHERWISE, WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN PERMISSION OF GARY HITZEMANN ARCHITECT

< PUMP 2
& BECKER'S BLUEPRINT & DRAFTING SERVICE. PLOT DATE: Tuesday, December 31, 2024

l RS l l O 0 R I N Grade % slope Formula: 100 i 100 Rin PLOT TIME:  03:24 PM
l 2 25w PLAN APPROVAL TO BUILD
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OWNERS SIGNATURE: DATE:
BUILDING GROSS FLOOR AREA -—=-—=-—-—c-——-—oomommmmm o 2888 S.F.
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GRADE FORMULA - GRADE PERCENTAGE o 17 _sweeTs




ARCHITECT

=XISTING BUILDING TO E VIOLISHED |

ghitzemannarchitect.com
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50'-8" 14" | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN, SPECTFICATION,
OR REPORT WAS PREPARED BY ME OR UNDER MY
, " R DIRECT SUPERVISION AND THAT | AM A DULY
28 -O 22-8 REGISTERED ARCHITECT UNDER THE LAWS OF
SIDEWALK THE STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA.
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January 22, 2025

Kim Kauffman
Township Manager

Mount Joy Township

8853 Elizabethtown Road

Elizabethtown, PA 17022 LANCASTERCIVIL
* * engineering company * *x

Via email: kkaufman@mtjoytwp.org p.o. box 8972, lancaster, pa 17604-8972

www. lancastercivil.com

Re: 467 Hershey Road (Kevin Grewal)
Land Development Plan Waiver Request
Township Permit No. 25-01-WAIV
LCEC Project No: 25-186

Dear Mr. Kauffman,

We have received a land development waiver request for the above-referenced project. The
submission consisted of the following documents:

e Subdivision - Land Development Waiver request form dated January 2, 2025
e Building plans dated December 8, 2023

Based upon my review of the submitted information, | offer the following comments for the
Township to consider:

Zoning Ordinance

1. At a Zoning Hearing Board meeting on September 6, 2023, the Board granted the
following:

a. Special Exception per Section 135-143.D to permit a vehicular fueling station and
convenience store; and

b. Variance from Section 135-268.B to permit the proposed use without public water
and sewer service.

The zoning application and testimony indicated that the existing 1,400 sf building would
be re-used for the convenience store; however, the site plan (Sheet 3) shows the
existing building to be demolished and replaced with a new 2,900 sf building. The
submitted site plan also indicated that the proposed impervious coverage would equal
47.6%; however, it appears that the proposed impervious coverage will be 70%. The
Zoning Hearing Board Solicitor should be consulted to determine whether these changes
would require another zoning hearing.

2. The minimum front yard building setback line shall be 35 feet from the ultimate street
right-of-way (135-145.E(1)(a)). The site plan (Sheet 3) currently shows a 15 foot front
yard setback. The proposed fuel canopy (as “structure” as defined by the Zoning
Ordinance) is proposed to be located closer than 35 feet to the right-of-way.

3. Off-street parking lots shall be set back at least 10 feet from each side lot line (135-
145.E(2)(d)).



4. The total impervious coverage for nonresidential uses shall not exceed 65% (135-
145.F(2)). It appears that the proposed lot coverage shown on the site plan (Sheet 3) is
approximately 70%.

5. An exterior lighting plan shall be submitted (135-298.D).
6. All nonresidential uses shall contain a 10 foot wide landscape strip (135-299.B(1)).

For every 750 square feet of required landscape strip, one shade/ornamental tree shall
be provided in the required landscape strips (135-299.B(2)(3)).

8. All nonresidential uses shall contain a landscape screen when such use is adjacent to a
property that is available for residential use (135-299.C(1)).

9. The parking area shall conform to the interior landscaping requirements (135-299.D).

10. Stopping sight distances shall be evaluated and a clear sight triangle provided at the
driveways (135-299.E(2) & 119-31.D(12)).

11. The dumpster shall be set back 50 feet from the north and western property lines since
the adjoining land is available for residential use (within the Mixed Use District) (135-
325.D(1)).

Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance

12. The applicant has requested a waiver of the Subdivision and Land Development
Ordinance (SALDO) (Chapter 119, Article Ill) for the construction of a 2,900 sf
convenience store and fueling station.

Waiver response: The existing 0.8 acre property has one existing 1,400 sf nonresidential
building which is proposed for demolition.

a. A traffic impact study is required since the development is a nonresidential
development with a building in excess of 1,000 square feet of usable space (119-
32.C(2)). Information shall be provided regarding any anticipated increase in the
number of employees, customer traffic, deliveries, etc. as a result of the
proposed development.

b. Written notice shall be provided from the DEP that approval of the sewer planning
module has been granted or notice from the Department that such approval is
not required (119-35.E(2)(a) & 119-60.A).

c. Written notices from the emergency service providers that will serve as the
primary responders for the land development shall be submitted indicating that
the building layout is satisfactory and will not present any obstacles or other
problems for emergency responders to the land development (119-35.E.(2)(h)).

d. The frontage along Hershey Drive (SR 743) (an arterial street within the
designated Growth Area) should be improved in accordance with 119-52.J or as
indicated on the Township Official Map, whichever is greater. Required
improvements would include curbing and sidewalk (119-52.J(3)(a) & 119-62.A).

e. The access drives shall be designed in a manner that blockage of through traffic
by vehicles attempting to enter or exit on these access drives will not occur (119-
52.S(4)(c)[2]). The site plan (Sheet 3) shows the northern access drive being
partially blocked by a truck.

f. Parking lot dimensions shall be shown on the plan and shall be no less than
those listed in Appendix No. 18 (119-53.A(1)). The aisle width shall be 25’.
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g. Two public restrooms are proposed for the convenience store. The applicant shall
demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Sewage Enforcement Officer that the
existing on-lot sewage system is adequate for the proposed flows. A replacement
location for the on-lot sewage system is required (119-60.C).

In my opinion, the proposed development has the potential for impacts which would be
mitigated by conforming to the requirements of the SALDO. Also, the grounds for the
unreasonableness or hardship for the waiver of land development have not been
provided; therefore, | am unable to support a waiver of the Subdivision and Land
Development Ordinance processing requirements.

Stormwater Management Ordinance

13. Prior to any earth disturbance, a plan meeting the requirements of the Mount Joy
Township Stormwater Management Ordinance shall be submitted to the Township (113-
31.A).

14. The site plan (Sheet 3) shows a “drywell” located within the PennDOT right-of-way. Any
proposed stormwater management facilities should be located within the property being
developed.

If you should have any questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate to
contact me at bencraddock@lancastercivil.com or via telephone at 717-799-8599.

Sincerely,

“CN=Benja raddod
Date: 2025.01.22 19:55:15-05'00"

Benjamin S. Craddock, PE, President
LANCASTER CIVIL

cc: Jackie Wilbern, Township Zoning Officer (via email)
Justin Evans, Assistant Zoning Officer (via email)
Patricia Bailey, Township Secretary (via email)
Josele Cleary, Esquire, Township Solicitor (via email)
Len Spencer, Township SEO (via email)
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